

950 Steeple Square Court Knightdale, NC 27545 KnightdaleNC.gov

## RESOLUTION #24-12-18-001 RESOLUTION FIXING A DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON QUESTION OF ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO NCGS §160A-31

WHEREAS, a petition requesting annexation of the area described herein has been received, and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has directed the Town Clerk to certify sufficiency of said petition;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Knightdale, North Carolina:

**Section 1.** A public hearing on the question of annexation of the area described herein will be held at 7:00 pm on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of January 2025.

**Section 2.** The area proposed for annexation is described as follows:

## **Legal Description**

Beginning at an iron stake on the western right-of-way Clifton Rd., said iron stake being the southeastern corner of the existing Town Limits of The Town of Knightdale. Thence from the point of beginning along the western right-of-way Clifton Rd. S 18-44'-46" E 103.54 feet to an existing iron stake, Thence S 86-16'22" W 436.00 feet to an existing iron stake, thence N 18-44'46" W 103.54 feet to an existing stake, thence along the existing southern Town Limits of The Town of Knightdale N 86-16'-22" E 436.00 feet to the point of Beginning, containing 1.001 acres as shown on an Annexation Plat prepared by Gil Clark Surveying and dated: October 22, 2024.

**Section 3.** Notice of said public hearing shall be published in the Wake Weekly, a newspaper having general circulation in the Town of Knightdale, at least ten (10) days prior to the date of said public hearing.

This the 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024

		BY:		
		_	Jessica Day, Mayor	
ATTEST:				
	Heather Smith, Town Clerk			